(fourth quarter 2002)

9. Accept applications for initial directors (fourth quarter 2002)
10. Secure all permits, licenses and regulatory (non-FERC) approvals to do business,

tax exemptions, etc. (fourth quarter 2002)
11. Hold initial member meeting; elect directors and approve by-laws (fourth quarter

2002)
12. NERC Board of Trustee’s acceptance of new organization as a regional reliability

council, terminate SPP and MAPP as regional councils under NERC (fourth
quarter 2002)

13. Hold initial Board of Director meeting of the new reliability organization: elect
officers; approve all actions of incorporators and the initial directors, including
membership applications (fourth quarter 2002/first quarter 2003)

New RRO Membership Pro-Forma DRAFT 11/1/2002 15:32

Net energy to load ratio 80% 3,190,284$
Equal share ratio 20% 797,571$
Total budget 100% 3,987,855$
Total number of members 107
Board positions  16 2001 Net

  Energy for Load  Pro-Forma Assessment

Member Classification

Net Energy to
Load (NEL)

(MWh) (MWh)
Pct to Total

Mwh
NEL Annual

Fee/Assessment Equal Share

Total Annual
Fee/

Assessment
Total 2002
SPP/MAPP

Increase
(Decrease)

MISO (associate member of MAPP) BTSO 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
TRANSLink BTSO 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$

0.00% -$   14,908$   -$   14,908$

Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corporation  Coop 10,801.01   10,801,012 2.88% 92,032$   7,454$   $   99,485 120,632$   (21,147)$
Basin Electric Power Cooperative Coop 5,574.00 25.82% 1.49% 47,494$   7,454$   $   54,948 99,574$   (44,626)$
Central Iowa Power Cooperative Coop 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
Corn Belt Power Cooperative Coop 1,483.00 6.87% 0.40% 12,636$   7,454$   $   20,090 28,434$   (8,343)$
Dairyland Power Cooperative Coop 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 8,776$   (1,322)$
East Texas Electric Coop. Coop 569.70   569,703 0.15% 4,854$   7,454$   $   12,308 18,157$   (5,849)$
Great River Energy Coop 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 8,776$   (1,322)$
Kansas Electric Power Coop (KEPCo) Coop 1,596.25   1,596,253 0.43% 13,601$   7,454$   $   21,055 28,439$   (7,384)$
Lincoln Electric System Coop 3,192.00 14.79% 0.85% 27,198$   7,454$   $   34,652 60,998$   (26,346)$
Minnkota Power Cooperative, Inc. Coop 3,304.00 15.31% 0.88% 28,152$   7,454$   $   35,606 49,574$   (13,968)$
Nebraska Public Power District Coop 10,614.00 49.17% 2.83% 90,438$   7,454$   $   97,892 166,631$   (68,739)$
North Texas Electric Cooperative Coop 1,699.88   1,699,882 0.45% 14,484$   7,454$   $   21,938 29,477$   (7,539)$
Omaha Public Power District Coop 9,028.00 41.82% 2.41% 76,924$   7,454$   $   84,378 156,705$   (72,327)$
Sunflower Electric Power Corp. Coop 1,746.74   1,746,743 0.47% 14,883$   7,454$   $   22,337 29,946$   (7,609)$
Tex-La Electric Coop. of Texas Coop 119.68   119,679 0.03% 1,020$   7,454$   $   8,474 13,650$   (5,176)$
Western Farmers Electric Cooperative   Coop 5,695.96   5,695,961 1.52% 48,533$   7,454$   $   55,987 69,501$   (13,514)$

14.80% 472,250$   591,513$   889,271$   (297,758)$   472,250$   -$

Grand River Dam Authority   FPM 3,826.06   3,826,056 1.02% 32,600$   7,454$   $   40,054 50,772$   (10,718)$
Southwestern Power Administration   FPM 4,500.12   4,500,115 1.20% 38,344$   7,454$   $   45,798 57,524$   (11,726)$
Western Area Power Administration FPM 5,893.00 27.30% 1.57% 50,212$   7,454$   $   57,666 161,883$   (104,217)$
Manitoba Hydro FPM/CAN 21,575.00 99.95% 5.76% 183,833$   7,454$   $   191,287 320,330$   (129,044)$
Saskatchewan Power FPM/CAN 17,746.00 82.21% 4.74% 151,207$   7,454$   $   158,661 -$   158,661$

14.30% 456,196$   493,466$   590,509$   (97,043)$   456,196$   -$

Aquila Energy Marketing Corporation G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
British Columbia Power Exchange Corporation G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
Calpine Energy Services, LP G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
Cargill-Alliant, LLC G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
ConAgra Energy Service Co. G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
Conectiv Energy Supply, Inc. G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
Constellation Power Source G&PM 0.00 0 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
Coral Power LLC G&PM 0.00 0 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
Duke Energy Power Services, Inc. G&PM 0.00 0 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
Duke Energy Trading and Marketing, LLC G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
Dynegy Marketing & Trading G&PM 0.00 0 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
Edison Mission Marketing & Trading, Inc. G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
El Paso Merchant Energy , LP G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
Entergy-Koch Trading, LP G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
Exelon Power Team (PECO) G&PM 0.00 0 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
GEN~SYS Energy G&PM 4264.00 19.75% 1.14% 36,332$   7,454$   $   43,786 65,423$   (21,637)$
IDACORP Energy, LP G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$

Page 1

Intercoast Power Marketing Inc. G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
LG&E Energy Marketing G&PM 0.00 0 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
Lighthouse Energy Trading Co., Inc. G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
Louisiana Generating G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
Merchant Energy Group of the Americas G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, LP. G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
NorthPoint Energy Solutions, Inc. G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
NRG Power Marketing, Inc. G&PM 0.00 0 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
PacifiCorp Power Marketing Inc. G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
PG&E National Energy Group G&PM 0.00 0 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
PSI Energy (Cinergy) G&PM 0.00 0 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
Public Service Company of Colorado G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
Rainbow Energy Marketing Corp. G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
Reliant Energy Services (NorAm) G&PM 0.00 0 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
Split Rock Energy G&PM 21586.00 100.00% 5.77% 183,926$   7,454$   $   191,380 298,299$   (106,918)$
Tenaska Power Services G&PM 0.00 0 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
The Energy Authority G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
TransAlta Enterprises Corporation G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
TransCanada G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
TXU Energy Trading Co. G&PM 0.00 0 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
Williams Energy Services Co. G&PM 0.00 0 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 12,451$   (4,997)$
WPS Energy Services, Inc. G&PM 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$

6.90% 220,258$   518,416$   612,747$   (94,331)$   220,258$   -$

AEP - SWEPCO IOU 22077.67 22,077,668 5.90% 188,116$   7,454$   $   195,570 233,577$   (38,007)$
AEP. - PSO   IOU 17939.67 17,939,671 4.79% 152,857$   7,454$   $   160,311 192,132$   (31,820)$
Black Hills Power & Light Co. IOU 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
Central Louisiana Electric Company, Inc  IOU 8984.45 8,984,453 2.40% 76,553$   7,454$   $   84,007 102,438$   (18,431)$
Empire District Electric Company   IOU 4800.76 4,800,756 1.28% 40,906$   7,454$   $   48,359 60,535$   (12,175)$
Kansas City Power & Light Company   IOU 14710.64 14,710,640 3.93% 125,344$   7,454$   $   132,798 159,790$   (26,992)$
Madison Gas & Electric Company IOU 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$
MidAmerican Energy Company IOU 18422.00 85.34% 4.92% 156,967$   7,454$   $   164,421 300,933$   (136,512)$
Midwest Energy, Inc.   IOU 1022.52 1,022,521 0.27% 8,713$   7,454$   $   16,166 22,693$   (6,526)$
Minnesota Power IOU 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 8,776$   (1,322)$
Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. IOU 2104.00 9.75% 0.56% 17,927$   7,454$   $   25,381 40,844$   (15,462)$
Northwestern Public Service Company IOU 1238.00 5.74% 0.33% 10,549$   7,454$   $   18,002 30,037$   (12,035)$
Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company   IOU 26743.71 26,743,707 7.14% 227,873$   7,454$   $   235,327 280,311$   (44,984)$
Otter Tail Power Company IOU 3755.00 17.40% 1.00% 31,995$   7,454$   $   39,449 57,553$   (18,104)$
Utilicorp United Inc. - Missouri Public Service IOU 5447.33 5,447,326 1.45% 46,415$   7,454$   $   53,869 40,456$   13,413$
Utilicorp United Inc. - St. Jo IOU 1897.27 1,897,266 0.51% 16,166$   7,454$   $   23,620 31,454$   (7,834)$
Utilicorp United Inc. - WestPlains Energy IOU 2796.06 2,796,058 0.75% 23,824$   7,454$   $   31,278 67,011$   (35,733)$
Western Resources - KGE   IOU 9259.23 9,259,230 2.47% 78,895$   7,454$   $   86,348 105,190$   (18,842)$
Western Resources - KPL   IOU 10345.55 10,345,548 2.76% 88,151$   7,454$   $   95,605 116,070$   (20,466)$
Xcel Energy Company IOU 42828.00 198.41% 11.44% 364,922$   7,454$   $   372,376 617,420$   (245,044)$
Xcel Energy Company  - SPS IOU 22639.55 22,639,549 6.05% 192,903$   7,454$   $   200,357 239,205$   (38,847)$

57.96% 1,849,075$   2,005,608$   2,706,425$   (700,817)$   1,849,075$ -$

Ames Municipal Electric System Muni 501.00 2.32% 0.13% 4,269$   7,454$   $   11,723 53,819$   (42,097)$
Board of Public Util.,Kansas City,KS  Muni 2448.99 2,448,989 0.65% 20,867$   7,454$   $   28,321 -$   28,321$
Cedar Falls Municipal Utilities Muni 423.00 1.96% 0.11% 3,604$   7,454$   $   11,058 15,531$   (4,472)$
City of Clarksdale, Mississippi Muni 203.24 203,240 0.05% 1,732$   7,454$   $   9,186 14,487$   (5,301)$
City of Lafayette, Louisiana   Muni 2034.70 2,034,703 0.54% 17,337$   7,454$   $   24,791 32,830$   (8,040)$
City Power & Light, Independence,Missouri   Muni 1068.52 1,068,520 0.29% 9,104$   7,454$   $   16,558 23,153$   (6,595)$
City Utilities, Springfield,Missouri   Muni 2893.42 2,893,417 0.77% 24,654$   7,454$   $   32,108 41,431$   (9,324)$
City Water & Light - Jonesboro, AR Muni 0.23 233 0.00% 2$   7,454$   $   7,456 12,454$   (4,998)$
Hastings Utilities Muni 616.00 2.85% 0.16% 5,249$   7,454$   $   12,703 15,764$   (3,061)$

Page 2

Heartland Consumers Power District Muni 528.00 2.45% 0.14% 4,499$   7,454$   $   11,953 14,859$   (2,906)$
Iowa Association of Municpal Utilities Muni 446.00 2.07% 0.12% 3,800$   7,454$   $   11,254 14,452$   (3,198)$
Louisiana Energy & Power Authority Muni 0.23 234 0.00% 2$   7,454$   $   7,456 12,454$   (4,998)$
Minnesota Municipal Power Agency Muni 847.00 3.92% 0.23% 7,217$   7,454$   $   14,671 21,305$   (6,634)$
Minnesota Municipal Utilities Association Muni 1295.00 6.00% 0.35% 11,034$   7,454$   $   18,488 12,307$   6,181$
Missouri River Energy Services MUNI 1471.00 6.81% 0.39% 12,534$   7,454$   $   19,988 27,454$   (7,466)$
Municipal Energy Agency of Nebraska Muni 556.00 2.58% 0.15% 4,737$   7,454$   $   12,191 16,268$   (4,076)$
Muscatine Power and Water Muni 871.00 4.04% 0.23% 7,421$   7,454$   $   14,875 20,689$   (5,814)$
Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority Muni 2222.20 2,222,202 0.59% 18,935$   7,454$   $   26,389 34,708$   (8,320)$
Pub. Sv. Comm. Of Yazoo City, Ms. Muni 112.56 112,559 0.03% 959$   7,454$   $   8,413 13,579$   (5,166)$
Rochester Public Utilities Muni 1161.00 5.38% 0.31% 9,892$   7,454$   $   17,346 9,666$   7,680$
Southern Minnesota Municipal Power Agency Muni 2601.58 12.05% 0.69% 22,167$   7,454$   $   29,621 41,044$   (11,423)$
Wisconsin Public Power, Inc. Muni 292.00 1.35% 0.08% 2,488$   7,454$   $   9,942 13,390$   (3,448)$
Wood County Municipal Muni 0.00 0.00% 0.00% -$   7,454$   $   7,454 -$   7,454$

6.03% 192,504$   363,945$   461,644$   (97,699)$   192,504$   -$

Totals 374,418.48   100.00% 3,190,284$   797,571$   3,987,855$   5,260,596$   (1,272,740)$

check numbe -$   -$   3,987,855$   5,260,596$   1,272,740$

-$

Page 3

New RRO 11/1/2002 17:09 DRAFT
Staffing

Standalone Standalone Standalone New RRO
SPP RRO MAPP RRO Total Target Reduction

Reliability Standards 0.50 0.50 1.00 1.00 0.00
Compliance and Enforcement 3.00 3.00 6.00 3.00 (3.00)
Training and Certification 1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Adequacy and Perfoemance 0.50 1.00 1.50 1.50 0.00
Coordination 0.25 0.25 0.50 0.50 0.00
Data Collection 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
Conflict Resolution 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NERC Activities 3.00 3.00 6.00 3.00 (3.00)
General and Administrative 3.00 3.00 6.00 3.00 (3.00)
 Total 12.25 11.75 24.00 15.00 (9.00)

Actual Full Time Equivalents 8.00 10.00 18.00 15.00 (3.00)

Estimated Costs (without contingency) 2,540,062$  2,513,000$   5,053,062$   3,625,323$   (1,427,739)$

MAIN-MAPP
Reliability Function Budget Pro Forma

Two Years

New RRO Financial Pro-Forma
Baseline

Year DRAFT
Personnel Expenses
Salary and Benefits 1,620,960$  44.7%
Staff Travel and Meetings 81,048$   2.2%
Training 32,419$   0.9%
Recruiting and Other Personnel Costs 14,589$   0.4%
Contractor & Consulting Services 153,991$   4.2%
 Subtotal 1,903,007$  52.5%
Office Expenses
Rent, Maintenance and Utilities 100,000$   2.8%
Furniture and Fixtures 1,875$   0.1%
Telecommunications-Voice 9,000$   0.2%
Mailing, Office Supplies 2,625$   0.1%
Insurance 12,000$   0.3%